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1. Key data of the survey

Survey period | Company size |Company activities

12

[J [ . N e ey
< Keydata survey < Company size o Company activities
Survey period: Headcount and turnover or balance sheet NACE CODE
01/02/2022 to 04/03/2022
Pool of participants: HC: 250; HC: <10; Logistics service provider
Members of the C4L (n=92) TO: >50 million euro or TO: <2 million euro or BS: <2
Participants: BS: >43 million euro million euro Freight transport by road 7
39 Companies (n=39) , , s
HC: <50; Freight transport by air
TO: <10 million euro or BS: Industrial shipper 4
.é. Key survey tOpiCS <10 million euro
1. Internal implementation of Sea and coastal freight water transport 2
dlgltahza.tlon processes . H(O:f zz(s)o; " . Freight transport by rail 1
2. Handling and processing of data T0: 50 million euro or BS:
. . <43 million euro 3
3. Excursus: Electronic delivery notes Other
0 2 4 6 8 10 12
n=39
HC: Headcount Other: e.g., ground handler, warehouse
TO: Turnover n=39 construction, last mile, consultancy,
BS: Balance sheet platform provider, etc.
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2. Internal implementation of digitalization processes

Main Use Cases | Investigated Technologies | Maturity of Projects

.é' Which of the following do you consider as the 2 Have you investigated one of the following technologies .é‘ How would you rate the maturity of your
main use case(s) for the digital transformation of in the context of the digital transformation of your company’s digitalization projects?
your transport and logistics processes? transport and logistics processes?
Digitalization
projects are not
30 tively dri i
21 actively driven Implementation of
) A .
25 27 18 9% projects is already
in planning
27%
20 » ‘ Pilot projects are .
11 currently evaluated
15
17 7 7
14
10 12
9
> 6 Specific projects
Advanced Internet of 5G Blockchain  None of them have already been
0 Analytics / Things implemented \\ )
Tracking & Transportation Freight Papers  Customer Customs Warehouse Assessment of Other Artificial \\ A~
Traci ) ) ) o ) ~ 50% -
racing planning (e-cmr, e service clearance operations  sustainability Intelligence \\—/
airway bill) performance
n=39 n=39 n=39
Multiple answers were possible Multiple answers were possible Only a single answer was possible

g
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2. Internal implementation of digitalization processes

Development of Projects | Barriers to Innovation | Skill & Talent Challenges

.é‘ How does your company proceed to put digitalization
projects into practice?

25
21
20 19 18
15
10 3
7
5
0
Buying Developing Developing Collaboration Collaboration
Software asa customized customized with research with startups
Service solutions by  solutions centers
internal external
experts experts
n=39
Multiple answers were possible
CLUSTER FOR LOGISTICS

.é' What is the main barrier for driving digital transformation processes .é‘ What are in your view the main
in your company? challenges with respect to skills/talents
regarding the digital transformation of
30 % your company?
25
5%
20
15 13
29%
10 6 6
5 2
0
Lack of internal  Lack of financial ~ Lack of suitable Lack of Other
expertise resources external offers  time/Conflicting 32%
priorities
) B Managing cultural change
Other: e.g., Lack of compliance,
Acceptance of change Recruiting people with the right skills
management, Accept.ance of Reskilling current workforce
employees, Complexity, Many
involved stakeholders, etc. Other Other: e.g., Time & resources,
Keep skilled employees with us
n=39 n=39

Multiple answers were possible

Multiple answers were possible
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2. Internal implementation of digitalization processes

Support Initiatives | Percentage of Participation | Percentage of Participation

.é' What kind of support would you need for moving forward in your

digitalization efforts?

25
20
20
15 14
10 8 8
7
5 5 5
| I
0
Knowledge Consulting Startup Events Financial Research Startup Scouting  None of the Other
Sharing (e.g., Support for (e.g., C4L support (e.g.,  Support (e.g.,  (e.g., Startup above
Digital developing Matchmaking) National funding University of search for
Workshops from projects (e.g, / European Luxembourg, specific projects)
Associations)  Luxinnovation) funding) LIST)
n=39

Multiple answers were possible

CLUSTER FOR LOGISTICS

(:' Has your company already benefited from support initiatives

offered in Luxembourg?

36%
Yes

64%
No
n=36

.é' If not, why has your company not benefited from such a

support initiative(s) yet?

Not eligible for the programs ——— 14% Not informed about the programs

Too much effort to benefit from the
programs

23% 50%

n=22

13% 64% of participants

Other
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.é‘ Does your company systematically collect and process data in
order to evaluate and predict certain operational processes?
n=37
Yes
35%
No
65%
(:‘ If so, has your company a defined data strategy to ensure
the collection, use and governance of data?
n=23
No
26%
Yes
74%
CLUSTER FOR LOGISTICS

3. Handling and processing of data
Data Strategy | Sharing Data Key | Challenges of Data Collection

N -
2 How do you rate your company's willingness to share data?

12 10

10 9 9

8

6 5

4 2

2 0

0

Sharing data when Sharing data only Generally not  Sharing data ifitis Sharing data in Other
there is added with key willing to share anonymized exchange for
value for the  stakeholders in my data financial incentives
company company's value
chain
.é' What do you see as the key challenges around data collection and processing?
Security concerns 19
Concerns on respecting GDPR 18
Insufficient data quality 13
Lack of knowledge on how to collect relevant data 8
Inadequate IT infrastructure/software 7

Others: Data structuring, Other 5
translation/changes in core systems,
governance, etc. 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
n=34

Multiple Answers were possible
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4. Excursus: Electronic delivery notes

Usage of Electronic delivery notes

é‘ Does your company already work regularly with electronic
delivery notes?

Others: No, because documents are not
acceptable in mechanism such as Letter of — Yes, e-CMR
Credit

8% 11%

46% 35%
0

— Yes, electronic air
No, none of them — waybills (eawb)

n=37

2 If so, how large is the share of electronic paperless freight
¥ documents compared to conventional freight documents?

> 75% 3

25% - 75% 2

25% - 50% 6
<25% 7

n=18 O 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

CLUSTER FOR LOGISTICS

Other

Other: e.g., Choice
of the transporter,
not our choice as
handler, Lack of
internal support,
Acceptance by
customs and banks
worldwide, etc.

.é' If not, why are digital delivery notes not yet being used by your
company?
12
10
10
8

8

6 5

4

2

0

Lack of harmonization Lack of acceptance  No added value for
between countries among business your company
partners
n=31
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5. Key Results & Actions from the Digital Transformation

Survey

have already implemented
specific digitalization projects

are planning the
implementation

66% Indicate having a lack of time
or conflicting priorities

33% Indicate having a lack of
internal expertise

1% Indicate having a lack of

financial expertise

CLUSTER FOR LOGISTICS

are evaluating pilot projects

Action: Provide tailored support to
our member companies regarding

identified digitalization priorities
to save the time of own research.

Action: Integration of digitalization
expertise into school education DT
Logistics, Bachelor in Logistics, etc.

[ ]

Main Use Cases

Operational
Efficiency

Transportation Planning
Processes (28)

Digital Freight Documents (21)

Warehouse operations (12)

Service Quality

51%

Tracking & Tracing (27)
Customer Service (17)

Q
~

Knowledge sharing organized by
industry associations (e.g., Digital
Workshops, Conferences, etc.)

36%

Consulting Support for developing
digitalization projects (e.g.,
Luxinnovation)

21%

Startup Events (e.g., CAL
Matchmaking Events)

Main Technologies

Al Advanced Analytics and Artificial Intelligence
Solutions (21)

Internet of Things based Solutions (18)

None

Some companies seem to look at technologies

they develop themselves (11)

Action: Organize digital
workshops with experts on
hot topics of digital
transformation in logistics
Knowledge sharing in our
Podcast & Newsletter

Action: Maintain and extend
startup matchmaking events
to the needs of our members

50%

@

have not been informed
about existing initiatives

23%

too much effort to benefit
from initiatives

Action: Develop joint information
campaigns about support initiatives
in the ecosystem MECO,
Luxinnovation, C4L, etc.
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C4AL Members and Partners
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Contact Cluster for Logistics

Malik Zeniti
Director
malik.zeniti@c4l.lu

+352 42 39 39 849

g
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Philippe Scholten
Logistics Development Advisor
philippe.scholten@c4l.lu
+352 42 3939 838

Ronny Wolff
Communications Assistant
ronny.wolff@c4l.lu

+352 42 39 39 848
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